

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 02-3016

GROSS SEED COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF ROADS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Intervenor/Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

KIRK VAN TINE
General Counsel

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL M. GEIER
Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation

MARK L. GROSS
TERESA KWONG
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section – PHB 5012
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4757

JAMES A. ROWLAND
Chief Counsel
Federal Highway Administration

EDWARD V.A. KUSSY
Deputy Chief Counsel
Federal Highway Administration

United States Department of
Transportation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. <i>Federal DBE Program</i>	4
2. <i>Nebraska’s Implementation Of DOT’s DBE Program</i>	8
3. <i>Statement Of Facts And Proceedings Below</i>	11
4. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE FEDERAL DBE PROGRAM IS FACIALLY CONSTITUTIONAL	16
A. Congress Has A Compelling Interest In Eliminating Discrimination And Its Effects In Government Spending And Procurement	18
1. <i>Congress Had Ample Evidence Of Discrimination When It Enacted TEA-21</i>	19
2. <i>Gross Seed’s Objections To The Evidence Before Congress Are Unsubstantiated And Insubstantial</i>	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
a. <u>Strict Scrutiny Standard</u>	28
b. <u>Evidence of Discrimination in Highway Construction</u>	30
B. DOT’S DBE Program Is Narrowly Tailored	36
1. <i>The DBE Program Permits Race-Conscious Measures Only Where Race-Neutral Corrections Prove Insufficient</i>	37
2. <i>The DBE Program Is Narrowly Tailored Through Flexibility, Proportionality, And Durational Limits</i>	40
3. <i>Congress’s Use Of Racial And Ethnic Presumptions Is Not Fatally Over-Inclusive</i>	43
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE FEDERAL DBE PROGRAM IS CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED	49
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000), cert. dismissed as improvidently granted, 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	2, 19, 22
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	13
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Coalition for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401, (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 985 (1992)	25
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	29, 35
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	47
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	47
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	29, 35
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cone Corp. v. Hillsborough County</i> , 908 F.2d 908 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 983 (1990)	25
<i>Cortez III Serv. Corp. v. National Aeronautics & Space Admin.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 357 (D.D.C. 1996)	19
<i>Ensley Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Seibels</i> , 31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Estate of Davis v. Delo</i> , 115 F.3d 1388 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Florida Prepaid Post-Secondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	29

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	19, 20
<i>Interstate Traffic Control v. Beverage</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D. W. Va. 2000)	45
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	47
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	29, 35
<i>Kubitz v. Dohrn Transfer Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 454 (8th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	18
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	27
<i>Moysis v. DTG Datanet</i> , 278 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	17
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	30
<i>Rahman X v. Morgan</i> , 300 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Sherbrooke Turf, Inc. v. Minnesota Dep't of Transp.</i> , No. 02-1665 (pending in 8th Circuit)	49
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	19
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	27
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):

PAGE

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 2, 18

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ., 476 U.S. 267 (1986) 48

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES:

United States Constitution

Spending Clause, Art. I § 8, Cl. 1 29, 30

Fourteenth Amendment, Section 5 29, 30, 44

Fifteenth Amendment, Section 2 44

Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 (ISTEA),

Pub. L. No. 102-240, § 1003(b), 105 Stat. 1919-1921 22

Public Works Employment Act of 1977, 42 U.S.C. 6705(f)(2) 20

Small Business Act (SBA), 15 U.S.C. 631 *et seq.* 4, 5, 19

15 U.S.C. 637(a)(5) 4, 44

15 U.S.C. 637(a)(6)(A) 4, 45

15 U.S.C. 637(d)(3)(C) 5

Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982 (STAA),

Pub. L. No. 97-424, § 105(f), 96 Stat. 2100 21

Surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987

(STURAA), Pub. L. No. 100-17, § 106(c)(2)(B), 101 Stat. 146 21

Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (TEA-21),

Pub. L. No. 105-178, 112 Stat. 107 *passim*

Tit. I, § 1101(b), 112 Stat. 113 22

Tit. I, § 1101(b)(2)(B), 112 Stat. 113 4, 5

Tit. I, § 1101(b)(4), 112 Stat. 114 5

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
15 U.S.C. 694(a)	38
15 U.S.C. 694(b)	38
18 U.S.C. 1001	6, 46
 REGULATIONS:	
49 C.F.R. 26.107(e)	6, 46
49 C.F.R. 26.15	8, 43
49 C.F.R. 26.29	40
49 C.F.R. 26.33	49
49 C.F.R. 26.41(c)	42
49 C.F.R. 26.43	8, 42
49 C.F.R. 26.45	13, 42, 48, 51
49 C.F.R. 26.45(b)	7, 39, 51
49 C.F.R. 26.45(c)	7, 8, 52
49 C.F.R. 26.45(d)	7, 9, 39
49 C.F.R. 26.45(d)(1)	52
49 C.F.R. 26.45(f)(3)	8
49 C.F.R. 26.47	8, 42

REGULATIONS (continued):

PAGE

49 C.F.R. 26.51 51

49 C.F.R. 26.51(a) 7, 9, 36, 39

49 C.F.R. 26.51(b) 7

49 C.F.R. 26.51(b)(1) 40

49 C.F.R. 26.51(b)(2) 40

49 C.F.R. 26.51(b)(3) 40

49 C.F.R. 26.51(b)(4) 40

49 C.F.R. 26.51(d) 8

49 C.F.R. 26.51(f) 41

49 C.F.R. 26.51(f)(1) 8

49 C.F.R. 26.53(a) 8, 42

49 C.F.R. 26.53(a)(2) 42

49 C.F.R. 26.61(b) 5

49 C.F.R. 26.65 6

49 C.F.R. 26.67 44, 51

49 C.F.R. 26.67(a) 5

49 C.F.R. 26.67(a)(1) 5, 6, 39

49 C.F.R. 26.67(a)(2) 45

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
49 C.F.R. 26.67(a)(2)(i)	6
49 C.F.R. 26.67(b)	5
49 C.F.R. 26.67(b)(1)	6, 45
49 C.F.R. 26.67(b)(2)	6, 45
49 C.F.R. 26.83(c)(7)(ii)	6, 45
49 C.F.R. 26.83(j)	41, 45
49 C.F.R. 26.87	6, 45
49 C.F.R. 26.87(a)	45
49 C.F.R. Pt. 26	2, 52
App. A	43
App. E	5
61 Fed. Reg. 26,042 (May 23, 1996)	41, 46
64 Fed. Reg. 5096 (Feb. 2, 1999)	<i>passim</i>
63 Fed. Reg. 35,714 (June 30, 1998)	36

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

<i>Availability of Credit to Minority-Owned Small Businesses:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Financial Institutions</i>	
<i>Supervision, Regulation and Deposit Insurance of the House</i>	
<i>Comm. on Banking, Finance, and Urban Affairs,</i>	
103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	23

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):	PAGE
<i>How State and Local Governments Will Meet the Croson Standard: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	25
<i>Minority Business and Its Contributions to the U.S. Economy: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Small Business, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)</i>	21
<i>Minority Construction Contracting: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on SBA, the General Economy, and Minority Enterprise Development of the House Comm. on Small Business, 101 Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	21
<i>Problems Facing Minority and Women-Owned Small Businesses: An Interim Report, H.R. Rep. No. 870, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)</i>	24
<i>Small and Minority Business in the Decade of the 80's (Part 1): Hearings Before the House Comm. on Small Business, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)</i>	21
<i>The State of Small Business: A Report of the President to Congress (1994)</i>	21
<i>The State of Small Business: A Report of the President to Congress (1995)</i>	21
<i>Summary of Activities, A Report of the House Comm. on Small Business, H.R. Rep. No. 1791, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1977)</i>	20
<i>Surety Bonds and Minority Contractors: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Consumer Protection and Competitiveness of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)</i>	24

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):	PAGE
<i>Unconstitutional Set-Asides: ISTEAs Race-Based Set-Asides After Adarand: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Federalism, and Property Rights of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)</i>	24, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 468, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 460, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	21
S. Rep. No. 4, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	22, 45
144 Cong. Rec. (Mar. 5, 1998):	
p. S1403	26
p. S1404	26
p. S1409-1410	27
p. S1420-1421	27
p. S1422	26
p. S1429	27
p. S1430	23, 27
144 Cong. Rec. (Mar. 6, 1998):	
p. S1482	24
p. S1493	26
p. S1496	28, 38
144 Cong. Rec. (May 22, 1998):	
p. S5413	25
p. S5414	25, 26, 27
144 Cong. Rec. (Apr. 1, 1998):	
p. H2000	28
p. H2011	28, 38

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued): **PAGE**

144 Cong. Rec. (May 22, 1998):

p. H3958	23, 27
p. H3959	23

MISCELLANEOUS:

Maria E. Enchautegui et al., Urban Institute, <i>Do Minority-Owned Businesses Get a Fair Share of Government Contracts?</i> (Dec. 1997)	passim
GAO, <i>Disadvantaged Business Enterprises</i> (June 2001)	27, 35
Caren Grown & Timothy Bates, <i>Commercial Bank Lending Practices and the Development of Black Owned Construction Companies</i> , 14 <i>Journal of Urban Affairs</i> (1992)	23, 34
Ray Marshall & Andrew Brimmer, <i>Public Policy & Promotion of Minority Economic Development: City of Atlanta and Fulton County, Georgia, Part II</i> (June 29, 1990)	26, 31
Library of Congress, Congressional Research Service, <i>Minority Enterprise and Public Policy</i> (1977)	38
<i>State of Colorado and the Colorado Department of Transportation Disparity Study, Final Report</i> (Apr. 1, 1998)	25, 31
<i>State of Louisiana Disparity Study, Vol. II</i> (June 1991)	24, 25, 34
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>Minorities and Women as Government Contractors</i> (1975)	20
U.S. Comm'n on Minority Business Development, <i>Final Report</i> (1992)	27
